

DALRADIAN RESOURCES

Dalradian Resources Inc.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014

November 11, 2015

Dalradian Resources Inc.
(An exploration stage company)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	As at Sept. 30, 2015	As at Dec. 31, 2014
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 13)	\$ 24,367,464	\$ 29,776,872
Amounts receivable	836,847	246,390
Prepaid expenses and advance payments (note 4,13).....	<u>1,109,241</u>	<u>2,963,947</u>
	26,313,552	32,987,209
Restoration deposit (note 7)	1,257,218	1,120,870
Property, plant and equipment (note 5).....	4,225,102	408,069
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 6).....	<u>72,832,046</u>	<u>49,085,740</u>
	<u>\$ 104,627,918</u>	<u>\$ 83,601,888</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 13).....	<u>\$ 6,062,728</u>	<u>\$ 2,950,848</u>
Non-Current liabilities:		
Provision for decommissioning and restoration (note 7).....	<u>1,255,128</u>	<u>380,937</u>
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital (note 8).....	131,341,055	110,693,043
Warrants (note 8).....	7,355,104	7,288,894
Contributed surplus.....	12,111,460	11,118,485
Accumulated deficit.....	<u>(53,497,557)</u>	<u>(48,830,319)</u>
	<u>97,310,062</u>	<u>80,270,103</u>
	<u>\$ 104,627,918</u>	<u>\$ 83,601,888</u>

Commitments and contingencies (note 11) and subsequent event (note 13)

See accompanying notes, which are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Dalradian Resources Inc.
(An exploration stage company)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2015	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2014	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2015	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2014
Operating expenses:				
Salaries and related benefits.....	\$ 1,231,245	\$ 659,139	\$ 2,775,842	\$ 1,954,736
Professional fees and consulting	328,930	158,308	553,288	450,441
Share-based payments.....	363,759	237,157	968,932	860,427
Investor relations and general travel.....	307,511	165,046	874,823	524,525
Office, regulatory and general	159,507	242,910	571,947	538,708
Amortization	24,243	38,943	101,250	126,852
Foreign exchange gain	(321,333)	(246,569)	(1,017,547)	(248,619)
Interest and bank charges	3,092	2,277	5,907	7,452
	<u>2,096,954</u>	<u>1,257,211</u>	<u>4,834,442</u>	<u>4,214,522</u>
Interest income and other.....	<u>34,153</u>	<u>76,076</u>	<u>167,204</u>	<u>139,405</u>
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	<u>\$ (2,062,801)</u>	<u>\$ (1,181,135)</u>	<u>\$ (4,667,238)</u>	<u>\$ (4,075,117)</u>
Loss per share – basic and diluted (note 10)	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.03)</u>	<u>\$ (0.04)</u>

See accompanying notes, which are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Dalradian Resources Inc.
(An exploration stage company)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2015	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2014
Share capital:		
Balance, beginning of period.....	\$ 110,693,043	\$ 79,585,917
Common shares issued (note 8)	8,838,934	30,796,719
Warrants exercised (note 8)	11,395,255	-
Options exercised (note 8)	413,823	304,327
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ 131,341,055</u>	<u>\$ 110,686,963</u>
Warrants:		
Balance, beginning of period.....	\$ 7,288,894	\$ 139,310
Warrants issued (note 8)	1,984,250	7,149,584
Warrants exercised (note 8).....	(1,864,955)	-
Warrants expired (note 8)	(53,085)	-
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ 7,355,104</u>	<u>\$ 7,288,894</u>
Contributed surplus:		
Balance, beginning of period.....	\$ 11,118,485	\$ 10,103,852
Increase from share-based payments.....	1,098,712	882,715
Warrants expired (note 8)	53,085	-
Options exercised (note 8)	(158,822)	(116,827)
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ 12,111,460</u>	<u>\$ 10,869,740</u>
Accumulated deficit:		
Balance, beginning of period.....	\$ (48,830,319)	\$ (41,985,434)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period.....	(4,667,238)	(4,075,117)
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ (53,497,557)</u>	<u>\$ (46,060,551)</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>\$ 97,310,062</u>	<u>\$ 82,785,046</u>

See accompanying notes, which are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Dalradian Resources Inc.
(An exploration stage company)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2015	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2014
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:		
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period.....	\$ (4,667,238)	\$ (4,075,117)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss.....	(1,053,494)	253,251
Interest income and other	(162,111)	(139,405)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	101,250	126,852
Share-based payments	968,932	860,427
Change in non-cash operating working capital:		
Amounts receivable.....	(603,148)	(145,939)
Prepaid expenses and advance payments	(226,063)	64,834
Restoration deposit	(136,348)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	624,387	(68,271)
Cash flows used in operating activities	<u>\$ (5,153,833)</u>	<u>\$ (3,123,368)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net proceeds from common shares and warrants issued (note 8)	\$ 10,823,184	\$ 37,953,078
Exercise of warrants (note 8)	9,530,300	-
Exercise of options (note 8)	255,000	187,500
Cash flows from financing activities	<u>\$ 20,608,484</u>	<u>\$ 38,140,578</u>
Cash flows from (used) in investing activities:		
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets.....	\$ (17,890,514)	\$ (4,548,460)
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(4,201,842)	(172,156)
Interest received.....	174,803	117,155
Cash flows used in investing activities	<u>\$ (21,917,553)</u>	<u>\$ (4,603,461)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents.....	(6,462,902)	30,413,749
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	29,776,872	6,855,035
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held.....	1,053,494	(253,251)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 24,367,464</u>	<u>\$ 37,015,533</u>

See accompanying notes, which are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Dalradian Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 (unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Dalradian Resources Inc. (collectively with its subsidiaries, the "Company") was incorporated on March 27, 2009, in the Province of Ontario, Canada, and is involved in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties in Northern Ireland. The registered address of the Company's head office is Queen's Quay Terminal, 207 Queen's Quay West, Suite 416, Toronto, Ontario, M5J 1A7.

While the Company has no source of revenue, management believes it has sufficient cash resources to meet its obligations and fund planned expenditures and administrative costs for at least the next twelve months. The Company will have to raise financing in the future to develop a mine and meet future expenditures and administrative costs. Although the Company has been successful in raising funds to date, as evidenced by the recent private placement in February 2015 (see note 8) and the subsequent bought deal financing in October 2015 (see note 13), there can be no assurance that adequate financing will be available in the future, or available under terms favourable to the Company.

The majority of the Company's efforts are devoted to the exploration and evaluation of its properties. The recoverability of the amounts paid for the acquisition of, and investment in, mineral properties is dependent upon the development of economically recoverable reserves, the preservation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral prospecting licences and mining lease option agreements, the ability to obtain necessary financing and the attainment of profitable operations or, alternatively, the disposal of properties or the Company's interests therein on an advantageous basis.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements ("Consolidated Financial Statements") have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for the foreseeable future. The Consolidated Financial Statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was inappropriate. These adjustments could be material.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies of the Company are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and follow the same accounting policies and methods as noted in note 2 to the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

Preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions. Measurement uncertainties are described in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014. There has been no change in the nature of critical accounting estimates from the year ended December 31, 2014.

Cash and cash equivalents are measured at fair value using level 1 inputs per the fair value hierarchy.

Dalradian Resources Inc.
(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 (unaudited)

3. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS AND ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDED IFRS STANDARDS

The following new IFRS standard is issued but not yet effective for the Company.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

On July 24, 2014, the IASB issued the completed IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, (IFRS 9 (2014)).

IFRS 9 (2014) includes finalized guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets. The final standard also amends the impairment model by introducing a new 'expected credit loss' model for calculating impairment, and new general hedge accounting requirements. IFRS 9 is to come into effect on January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted.

The Company intends to adopt IFRS 9 (2014) in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2018. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard has not yet been determined.

4. PREPAID EXPENSES AND ADVANCE PAYMENTS

On August 18, 2014, the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary Dalradian Gold Limited ("DGL") entered into an agreement with a Northern Ireland based company, FP McCann, for the surface works portion of the underground exploration program ("Underground Program"). This agreement is for the completion of the surface civil engineering, including the building and commissioning of the temporary waste water treatment plant. In 2014, included in prepaid expenses and advance payments were advance payments to FP McCann totaling \$2,044,845, equivalent of £1,133,353, which were held in an escrow account with a legal firm to be applied to future invoices. On September 8, 2015, funds held on escrow account were fully released to FP McCann upon joint release instructions from both the Company and FP McCann.

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value Sept. 30, 2015	Net book value Dec. 31, 2014
Land	\$ 2,540,946	\$ -	\$ 2,540,946	\$ -
Plant and equipment	1,662,755	569,594	1,093,161	158,997
Computer equipment and software	1,113,146	526,766	586,380	150,465
Leasehold improvements	704,139	699,524	4,615	98,607
Furniture and office equipment	218,283	218,283	-	-
	<u>\$ 6,239,269</u>	<u>\$ 2,014,167</u>	<u>\$ 4,225,102</u>	<u>\$ 408,069</u>

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2015	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2015
Balance, beginning of period.....	\$ 64,143,252	\$ 49,085,740
Exploration.....	1,287,742	1,326,611
Asset evaluation.....	7,338,490	22,289,915
Share-based payments.....	62,562	129,780
Balance, end of period.....	<u>\$ 72,832,046</u>	<u>\$ 72,832,046</u>

Dalradian Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 (unaudited)

Asset evaluation expenditures include development planning, permitting and other activities associated with the Underground Program.

The Company, through DGL, holds a 100% interest in prospecting licences and options, subject to royalties as described below, covering approximately 84,000 hectares, consisting of four contiguous areas (DG1, DG2, DG3 and DG4), located in counties Tyrone and Londonderry, Northern Ireland, United Kingdom. This approximately 84,000-hectare area is collectively known as the "Northern Ireland Properties". There are two elements comprising this interest:

- The Crown Estate Commissioners ("CEC") has entered into mining lease Option Agreements with DGL (the "CEC Mining Lease Option Agreements") for gold and silver, covering these four contiguous areas; and
- The Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment ("DETI"), a separate government body, has granted to DGL Prospecting Licences for base metals (the "DETI Prospecting Licences") covering the same four areas.

The current terms of the CEC Mining Lease Option Agreements for DG1 and DG2 expire December 31, 2015. Upon expiry of the term or renewal period of a CEC Mining Lease Option Agreement, an indefinite number of renewals is available at the CEC's discretion. Each renewal is for a term of two years. The CEC Mining Lease Option Agreements for DG3 and DG4 have been amended to expire April 23, 2016 while the CEC works to renew all four Mining Lease Option Agreements (DG1 through 4) with a common commencement date of January 1, 2016. The Company and the CEC are currently finalizing the terms of the new CEC Mining Lease Option Agreements.

The DETI Prospecting Licences for DG1 and DG2 were reissued in 2013 and run from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2015. Upon expiry of this initial term, they are eligible for up to two, two year extensions. The DETI Prospecting Licences for DG3 and DG4 were granted their second two-year extension in 2015 and run from April 24, 2015 to April 23, 2017. A DETI Prospecting Licence cannot be extended beyond six years from the date of grant. However, at the end of the second two year extension of a DETI Prospecting Licence, DGL may apply for a new DETI Prospecting License over the same area. Applications for new DETI Prospecting Licences for DG1 and DG2 will be required in 2019 and for DG3 and DG4 in 2016.

Pursuant to a royalty agreement dated December 13, 2004 (the "Royalty Agreement"), between DGL (formerly known as Ulster Minerals) and Minco Plc., a company duly incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Ireland, a 2% net smelter return royalty on a portion of the Northern Ireland Properties (as defined in the Royalty Agreement) is payable by DGL to Minco Plc. or its nominee. As provided in the CEC Mining Lease Option Agreements, a 4% royalty will be payable to the CEC upon production of gold and/or silver from the Northern Ireland Properties.

7. PROVISION FOR DECOMMISSIONING AND RESTORATION

With the start of the surface works phase of the Underground Program in 2014, the Company was required to place a restoration deposit of \$1,257,218 (2014 – \$1,120,870), equivalent of £621,032 (2014 - £620,000), in a reserve account as security for restoration to be performed in accordance with CEC requirements. The funds will remain in the reserve account and accrue interest until restoration associated with the Underground Program has been satisfactorily completed.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 (unaudited)

The Company estimates future decommissioning and restoration costs based on the level of current exploration and evaluation activity and estimates of costs required to fulfil the Company's future obligation. As of September 30, 2015, provision for decommissioning and restoration is estimated to be \$1,255,128 (2014 - \$380,937), equivalent of £620,000 (2014 - £210,800).

8. SHARE CAPITAL, WARRANTS, SHARE OPTIONS AND RESTRICTED SHARE UNITS

(a) Share Capital:

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value. As at September 30, 2015, 163,890,205 (December 31, 2014 – 140,050,483) common shares were issued and outstanding.

	Number of shares issued	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2014	140,050,483	\$ 110,693,043
Private placement (i)	12,556,000	9,228,660
Issuance costs of private placement (i).....	-	(389,726)
Issuance on exercise of warrants (ii)	9,581,650	10,132,370
Issuance on exercise of broker warrants (iii) (iv) (vi).....	1,272,072	1,262,885
Issuance on exercise of options (vii) (viii) (ix)	430,000	413,823
Balance, September 30, 2015.....	<u>163,890,205</u>	<u>\$ 131,341,055</u>

(b) Warrants:

	Number of warrants	Amount	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2014	28,255,799	\$ 7,288,894	\$ 1.22
Warrants issued (i).....	6,278,000	2,071,740	1.15
Issuance costs (i).....	-	(87,490)	-
Warrants exercised (ii).....	(9,581,650)	(1,508,885)	0.90
Broker warrants exercised (iii) (iv) (vi).....	(1,272,072)	(356,070)	0.71
Warrants expired (v)	(337,100)	(53,085)	0.90
Balance, September 30, 2015.....	<u>23,342,977</u>	<u>\$ 7,355,104</u>	<u>\$ 1.36</u>

Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at the stated exercise price up to the expiry date.

The fair value of the Company's warrants issued during the nine months ended September 30, 2015 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing method using the following assumptions:

Volatility.....	67%
Risk-free interest rate.....	0.5%
Expected life (years).....	2
Dividend yield.....	Nil

- (i) On February 9, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 12,556,000 units, at a price of \$0.90 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$11,300,400. Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. The

Dalradian Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 (unaudited)

common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.15 until February 9, 2017. The Company allocated approximately \$0.17 to each one-half of one warrant using the Black-Scholes option pricing method, and allocated the residual \$0.73 to each common share. A cash commission of \$452,016 (4% of gross proceeds) and other transaction costs of \$25,200 were paid.

- (ii) In January and February of 2015, the Company issued 9,581,650 common shares as a result of the exercise of 9,581,650 common share purchase warrants issued in February 2014. The cash proceeds from the warrant exercises were \$8,623,485 and the grant date fair value of \$1,508,885 recorded as common share purchase warrants was transferred to common shares upon exercise.
- (iii) In February and March of 2015, the Company issued 877,215 common shares as a result of the exercise of 877,215 broker warrants issued in February 2014. The cash proceeds from the broker warrant exercises were \$614,051 and the grant date fair value of \$243,128 recorded as broker warrants was transferred to common shares upon exercise.
- (iv) On March 10, 2015, the Company issued 81,822 common shares as a result of the exercise of 81,822 broker warrants issued in July 2014. The cash proceeds from the broker warrant exercises were \$73,640 and the grant date fair value of \$26,183 recorded as broker warrants was transferred to common shares upon exercise.
- (v) On February 19, 2015, 337,100 common share purchase warrants exercisable at \$0.90 per share, with a carrying value of \$53,085, expired.
- (vi) In July and August of 2015, the Company issued 313,035 common shares as a result of the exercise of 313,035 broker warrants issued in February 2014. The cash proceeds from the broker warrant exercises were \$219,126 and the grant date fair value of \$86,758 recorded as broker warrants was transferred to common shares upon exercise.
- (vii) On July 10, 2015, the Company issued 135,000 common shares as a result of the exercise of 135,000 options. The cash proceeds from the option exercise were \$33,750. The balance of \$20,968 in contributed surplus was transferred to common shares upon exercise.
- (viii) On July 21, 2015, the Company issued 250,000 common shares as a result of the exercise of 250,000 options. The cash proceeds from the option exercise were \$187,500. The balance of \$116,826 in contributed surplus was transferred to common shares upon exercise.
- (ix) On August 10, 2015, the Company issued 45,000 common shares as a result of the exercise of 45,000 options. The cash proceeds from the option exercise were \$33,750. The balance of \$21,029 in contributed surplus was transferred to common shares upon exercise.

(c) Share options:

	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2015	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2014.....	7,815,000	\$ 0.88
Granted (i) (ii) (iii) (iv).....	1,725,000	0.85
Exercised.....	(430,000)	0.59
Expired.....	(375,000)	1.06
Balance, September 30, 2015.....	8,735,000	\$ 0.88

Dalradian Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 (unaudited)

- (i) On January 14, 2015, 750,000 options were granted to an officer, effective March 2, 2015, with an exercise price of \$0.78 per share. One third of these options vested immediately with the remaining thirds each vesting on the first and second anniversaries of the date they were issued. The options expire March 2, 2020.
- (ii) On April 8, 2015, 300,000 options were granted to consultants of the Company, with an exercise price of \$0.92 per share. One half of these options vest on October 8, 2015, and the other half vest on April 8, 2016. The options expire April 8, 2020.
- (iii) On August 20, 2015, 500,000 options were granted to new directors of the Company, with an exercise price of \$0.90 per share. These options vested immediately and expire August 20, 2020.
- (iv) On August 21, 2015, 100,000 options were granted to a consultant of the Company, with an exercise price of \$0.91 per share. These options vest on November 19, 2015 and expire on August 21, 2020.

The fair value of the Company's options granted to employees and consultants during the period ended September 30, 2015 were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing method using the following range of assumptions:

Volatility.....	66% to 78%
Risk-free interest rate.....	0.3% to 0.5%
Expected life (years).....	3
Dividend yield.....	Nil
Forfeiture rate.....	0% to 5%

The total fair value of unvested options that will be recognized in the consolidated statement of loss or capitalized into exploration and evaluation assets in future periods amounts to \$298,211 as at September 30, 2015.

(d) Restricted Share Units ("RSUs"):

	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2015	
	Number of RSUs	Weighted average fair value per unit at grant date ⁽ⁱ⁾
Balance, December 31, 2014.....	995,000	\$ 1.05
Granted (i)	100,000	0.96
Forfeited (ii)	(25,000)	0.96
Balance, September 30, 2015.....	<u>1,070,000</u>	<u>\$ 1.04</u>

⁽ⁱ⁾ The fair value of the RSUs is based on the share price on grant dates.

- (i) On April 7, 2015, a total of 100,000 RSUs at a fair value of \$0.96 per RSU, based on the share price on grant date, were granted to three officers of the Company under the Company's RSU plan. These RSUs have a vesting period of three years.
- (ii) On August 28, 2015, 25,000 RSUs, previously granted to a former officer of the Company on April 7, 2015, were forfeited.

On June 4, 2015, two directors and one officer elected to defer the vesting date of their RSUs in accordance with the terms of the RSU plan. The RSUs had an initial expiration date of August 7, 2015 which was deferred to various dates in 2016.

Dalradian Resources Inc.
(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 (unaudited)

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Compensation of key management personnel comprised:

	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2015	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2014
Short-term employee benefits and other payments	\$ 1,940,961	\$ 825,000
Directors' fees.....	303,750	303,750
Share-based payments.....	903,118	787,738
	<u>\$ 3,147,829</u>	<u>\$ 1,916,488</u>

10. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted loss per share:

	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2015	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2015
Numerator:		
Loss for the period.....	<u>\$ (2,062,801)</u>	<u>\$ (4,667,238)</u>
Denominator:		
Weighted average number of common shares.....	<u>163,698,967</u>	<u>159,651,589</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.03)</u>

The outstanding share options, RSUs and warrants were not included in the computation of diluted loss per share as their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company may be subject to various contingent liabilities that occur in the normal course of operations.

At September 30, 2015, the Company had the following commitments for operating leases and service agreements for the next five fiscal years:

	Total	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
Operating leases.....	\$ 658,058	\$ 94,010	\$ 302,859	\$ 134,328	\$ 105,969	\$ 20,892
Purchase obligations.....	1,113,785	1,113,785	-	-	-	-
Total.....	<u>\$ 1,771,843</u>	<u>\$ 1,207,795</u>	<u>\$ 302,859</u>	<u>\$ 134,328</u>	<u>\$ 105,969</u>	<u>\$ 20,892</u>

Operating leases represent lease agreements for office space, a storage facility, and equipment in Toronto and Northern Ireland.

On May 15, 2015, the Company entered into a lease agreement for office space in Toronto, Canada. The agreement commenced on May 15, 2015 and expires on September 30, 2018. Payments are included in the above commitment table.

Purchase obligations included in the commitment table above relate to the following agreements:

DGL entered into an agreement dated January 5, 2015 with Major Drilling (NI) Limited for surface and underground diamond drilling at the Curraghinalt gold project in Northern Ireland in support of the

Dalradian Resources Inc.
(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 (unaudited)

Company's preliminary feasibility study, amended on October 1, 2015 to a feasibility study. Included in the above commitment table are estimated costs related to terminating this contract.

Other purchase obligations include estimated contract termination costs at September 30, 2015 under various service agreements related to the Underground Program at the Curraghinalt gold project in Northern Ireland. Details of these contracts were disclosed in note 14 of the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

12. SEGMENTED REPORTING

The Company's registered office is in Canada. The geographical segmentation of the Company's assets and expenses are as follows:

	<u>Canada</u>	<u>Northern Ireland</u>	<u>Total</u>
As at September 30, 2015			
Current assets.....	\$ 22,887,351	\$ 3,426,201	\$ 26,313,552
Restoration deposit.....	-	1,257,218	1,257,218
Exploration and evaluation assets.....	-	72,832,046	72,832,046
Property, plant and equipment.....	8,870	4,216,232	4,225,102
Total assets.....	<u>\$ 22,896,221</u>	<u>\$ 81,731,697</u>	<u>\$ 104,627,918</u>
Nine months ended September 30, 2015			
Additions to property, plant and equipment.....	<u>\$ 7,461</u>	<u>\$ 4,194,381</u>	<u>\$ 4,201,842</u>
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets.....	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 23,746,306</u>	<u>\$ 23,746,306</u>
Revenue.....	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Net loss (gain).....	<u>\$ 4,774,510</u>	<u>\$ (107,272)</u>	<u>\$ 4,667,238</u>
As at December 31, 2014			
Current assets.....	\$ 29,168,950	\$ 3,818,259	\$ 32,987,209
Restoration deposit.....	-	1,120,870	1,120,870
Exploration and evaluation assets.....	-	49,085,740	49,085,740
Property, plant and equipment.....	102,660	305,409	408,069
Total assets.....	<u>\$ 29,271,610</u>	<u>\$ 54,330,278</u>	<u>\$ 83,601,888</u>
Nine months ended September 30, 2014			
Additions to property, plant and equipment.....	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 172,156</u>	<u>\$ 172,156</u>
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets.....	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,117,914</u>	<u>\$ 4,117,914</u>
Revenue.....	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Net loss ⁽¹⁾	<u>\$ 3,969,838</u>	<u>\$ 105,279</u>	<u>\$ 4,075,117</u>

⁽¹⁾ \$27,241 of net losses related to the Company's former exploration licenses in Norway are included in Canada. No amounts incurred related to Norway in 2015 following the disposition of the entity in 2014.

Dalradian Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014 (unaudited)

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On October 7, 2015, the Company closed a bought deal offering of 50,312,500 units including fully exercised over-allotment units, at a price of \$0.80 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$40,250,000. Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.04 until October 7, 2017. A cash commission equal to 4% of the gross proceeds was paid.

As of September 30, 2015, included in cash and cash equivalents is \$383,537 of funds received in advance for the financing. Included in prepaid expenses and advance payments is \$163,285 accrued expenses in relation to the financing.